Secretary’s report via earlier email to the JPJ membership.
(2) Chapter Treasurer  . Treasurer Rand Tomcala was not present. President Shuey in Rand’s 

absence gave an update on Chapter finances since the last meeting. A rough balance of 
the chapter’s bank accounts, to include approximately $10014.00 (ten-thousand fourteen) 
dollars in savings, was provided. President Shuey was also mentioned that Michael Kelly 
still owes JPJ in the amount of $7300.00 (seven-thousand three hundred) dollars.  Some 
funds were earned since the last meeting were a result of coin sales during the 2021 
Atlantic Middle States Association (AMSA) conference. There was also a deposit of a 
$100 (one hundred) dollar donation check given to the chapter from Mr.